
b. the TUE application form and the relevant clinical information (translated into 
English or French) establishing that the Article 4.1 conditions have been 
satisfied in respect of such THE (for access only by WADA, the Athlete’s 
National Anti-Doping Organization and International Federation, and the Major 
Event Organization organizing an Event in which the Athlete wishes to 
compete).

[Comment to 5.4: The process of recognition ofTUEs is greatly facilitated by use of ADAMS.]

5.5 When a National Anti-Doping Organization grants a TUE to an Athlete, it must warn 
him/her in writing (a) that that TUE is valid at national level only, and (b) that if the Athlete 
becomes an International-Level Athlete or competes in an International Event, that TUE will not be 
valid for those purposes unless it is recognized by the relevant International Federation or Major 
Event Organization in accordance with Article 7.1. Thereafter, the National Anti-Doping 
Organization should help the Athlete to determine when he/she needs to submit the TUE to an 
International Federation or Major Event Organization for recognition, and should guide and support 
the Athlete through the recognition process.

5.6 Each International Federation and Major Event Organization must publish a notice (at a 
minimum, by posting it in a conspicuous place on its website and sending it to WADA) that sets 
out clearly (1) which Athletes coming under its jurisdiction are required to apply to it for a TUE, 
and when; (2) which TUE decisions of other Anti-Doping Organizations it will automatically 
recognize in lieu of such application, in accordance with Article 7.1(a); and (3) which TUE 
decisions of other Anti-Doping Organizations will have to be submitted to it for recognition, in 
accordance with Article 7.1 (b). WADA may re-publish the notice on its own website.

Any TUE that an Athlete has obtained from a National Anti-Doping Organization shall not be valid 
if the Athlete becomes an International-Level Athlete or competes in an International Event unless 
and until the relevant International Federation recognizes that TUE in accordance with Article 7.0. 
Any TUE that an Athlete has obtained from an International Federation shall not be valid if the 
Athlete competes in an International Event organized by a Major Event Organization, unless and 
until the relevant Major Event Organization recognizes that TUE in accordance with Article 7.0. As 
a result, if the International Federation or Major Event Organization (as applicable) declines to 
recognize that TUE, then (subject to the Athlete’s rights of review and appeal) that TUE may not be 
relied upon to excuse the presence, Use, Possession or Administration of the Prohibited Substance 
or Prohibited Method mentioned in the TUE vis-à-vis that International Federation or Major Event 
Organization.
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